TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM462346

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 6027/0345	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		02/15/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALGECO SCOTSMAN GLOBAL S.A.R.L.	
Street Address: 20 RUE EUGENE RUPPERT		
City:	LUXEMBOURG	
State/Country: LUXEMBOURG		
Postal Code: L-2453		
Entity Type:	Corporation: LUXEMBOURG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3762130	ALGECO SCOTSMAN	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154391500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Maria Banda

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 California Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24907-13
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Banda
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Tab 11C - Release of IP Security Agreement (Algeco Scotsman Global) (US)#page1.tif source=Tab 11C - Release of IP Security Agreement (Algeco Scotsman Global) (US)#page2.tif source=Tab 11C - Release of IP Security Agreement (Algeco Scotsman Global) (US)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006275 FRAME: 0883

900439627

source=Tab 11C - Release of IP Security Agreement (Algeco Scotsman Global) (US)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated effective as of February 15, 2018, is made by **Bank of America**, **N.A.**, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with respect to the security interest granted to it by **Algeco Scotsman Global S.A.R.L.** (the "Grantor"), in the IP Collateral (defined below). Capitalized terms used in this Release but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of October 11, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Administrative Agent, the Grantor and certain other Persons;

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement (the "<u>IP Supplement</u>"), dated as of March 31, 2017, in favor of Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, the IP Supplement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2017 on Reel/Frame 6027/0345;

WHEREAS, Grantor, Administrative Agent and the other parties party thereto entered into that certain Amended and Restated Syndicated Facility Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2013 (as supplemented by that certain U.S. Revolver Increase Supplement, dated as of December 19, 2013, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Syndicated Facility Agreement, dated as of March 24, 2014 and by Amendment No. 2 to Amended and Restated Syndicated Facility Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2017, as amended by Amendment No. 3 as of the Third Amendment Effective Date (as defined therein), and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent has agreed to release its security interest under the IP Supplement in the IP Collateral (as defined below) as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- **1.** <u>Definitions</u>: "<u>IP Collateral</u>" means the Additional Collateral (as defined in the IP Supplement) owned by Grantor, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications identified in Schedule A hereto.
- 2. **Release of Security Interest**: The Administrative Agent hereby releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse, its security interest under the IP Supplement in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

- **3.** Recordation: Administrative Agent authorizes the recordation of this Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to place on record the release of the security interest in the Released Collateral by Administrative Agent.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

1213983.01-NYCSR01A - MSW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Name:

Gregory A./Kréss

Title:

Senior Vice President

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006275 FRAME: 0887

SCHEDULE A

Owner	Trademark	Application/Registration Number	
Algeco Scotsman Global S.a. r.L.	ALGECO SCOTSMAN	US-3762130	

1213983.01-NYCSR01A - MSW

RECORDED: 02/15/2018